variation on fixed assets, recalculation of depreciation/amortization and remeasurement
of income tax expenses / taxes and contributions recoverable, as well as the accounting
impacts at the Parent Company in the line items investments in noncurrent assets and
equity results in investee, are being re-presented as required by CPC 23 – Accounting
policies, changes in estimates and correction of errors.

Even though the restatements of the financial statements for the years ended
December 31, 2014 and 2013 has resulted in higher net income in such years, the
dividends proposed and paid out to the shareholders based on such financial statements,
prepared in accordance with Brazilian corporate legislation and approved on March 12,
2015 and February 24, 2014, respectively, remain in accordance with the Company’s
mandatory minimum dividend obligation for those years.  The dividends exceeded (and
continue to exceed, even with the restated balances) the minimum required for the years
ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 (see Note 24).

a) Restated balance sheets as of December 31, 2014 and 2013:

 Parent Company
ASSETS 12/31/2013 Adjustments 12/31/2013

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Current Assets
Current Assets 4,608 - 4,608
Total Current Assets 4,608 - 4,608

Noncurrent Assets
Investments 2,404,666 32,407 2,437,073
Other noncurrent assets   -   -   -
Total Noncurrent Assets 2,404,666 32,407 2,437,073

Total Assets 2,409,274 32,407 2,441,681

QGEP Participações S.A.

 24

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities 217 - 217
Total Current Liabilities 217 - 217

Noncurrent Liabilities

-

-

-
Total Noncurrent Liabilities - - -

Total Shareholders’ Equity 2,409,057 32,407 2,441,464

Total Liabilities and Equity 2,409,274 32,407 2,441,681

 Consolidated
ASSETS 12/31/2013 Adjustments 12/31/2013

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Current Assets
Taxes and contributions recoverable 10,380 1,711 12,091
Current Assets 1,273,843 - 1,273,843
Total Current Assets 1,284,223 1,711 1,285,934

Noncurrent Assets
Fixed assets (PP&E) 1,083,459 30,696 1,114,155
Other noncurrent assets   671,639   -   671,639
Total Noncurrent Assets 1,755,098 30,696 1,785,794

Total Assets 3,039,321 32,407 3,071,728

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities 233,704 - 233,704
Total Current Liabilities

233,704 - 233,704

Noncurrent Liabilities 396,560 - 396,560
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 396,560 - 396,560

Total Shareholders’ Equity 2,409,057 32,407 2,441,464

Total Liabilities and Equity 3,039,321 32,407 3,071,728

 Parent Company
ASSETS 12/31/2014 Adjustments 12/31/2014

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Current Assets
Current Assets 6,200 - 6,200
Total Current Assets 6,200 - 6,200

Noncurrent Assets
Investments 2,522,772 61,176 2,583,948
Other noncurrent assets   1   -   1
Total Noncurrent Assets 2,522,773 61,176 2,583,949

Total Assets 2,528,973 61,176 2,590,149

QGEP Participações S.A.

 25

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities 145 - 145
Total Current Liabilities

145 - 145

Noncurrent Liabilities

-

-

-
Total Noncurrent Liabilities - - -

Total Shareholders’ Equity 2,528,828 61,176 2,590,004

Total Liabilities and Equity 2,528,973 61,176 2,590,149

Consolidated
ASSETS 12/31/2014 Adjustments 12/31/2014

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Current Assets
Taxes and contributions recoverable 33,692 3,944 37,636
Current Assets 1,306,023 - 1,306,023
Total Current Assets 1,339,715 3,944 1,343,659

Noncurrent Assets
Fixed assets (PP&E) 1,121,384 57,232 1,178,616
Other noncurrent assets   709,963   -   709,963
Total Noncurrent Assets 1,831,347 57,232 1,888,579

Total Assets 3,171,062 61,176 3,232,238

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities 110,607 - 110,607
Total Current Liabilities

110,607 - 110,607

Noncurrent Liabilities

Noncurrent Liabilities 531,627 - 531,627
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 531,627 - 531,627

Total Shareholders’ Equity 2,528,828 61,176 2,590,004

Total Liabilities and Equity 3,171,062 61,176 3,232,238

QGEP Participações S.A.

 26

b) Restated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2014:

 Parent Company
 12/31/2014 Adjustments 12/31/2014

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Net Revenues - - -

Cost of merchandise sold - - -

Gross Profit - - -

Operating revenues / expenses 165,740 28,768 194,508

Operating results before financial results 165,740 28,768 194,508

Net financial results 316 - 316

Results before income tax (IRPJ) and social contribution

(CSLL)
166,056 28,768 194,824

Current IRPJ and CSLL - - -
Deferred IRPJ and CSLL   -   -   -

Net Income for the Year 166,056 28,768 194,824

Net earnings per share (Reais and centavos) R$ 0.64 - R$ 0.75

 Consolidated
 12/31/2014 Adjustments 12/31/2014

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Net Revenues 503,232 - 503,232

Cost of merchandise sold (235,388) (6,878) (242,266)

Gross Profit 267,844 (6,878) 260,996

Operating revenues / expenses (169,008) - (169,008)

Operating results before financial results 98,836 (6,878) 91,958

Net financial results 85,787 33,414 119,201

Results before income tax (IRPJ) and social contribution

(CSLL)
184,623 26,536 211,159

Current IRPJ and CSLL (15,482) 2,234 (13,250)
Deferred IRPJ and CSLL   (3,085)   -   (3,085)

Net Income for the Year 166,056 28,768 194,824

QGEP Participações S.A.

 27

c) Restated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2014:
 Parent Company and Consolidated

12/31/2014
Adjust-
ments

12/31/2014

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Net Income for the Year 166,056 28,768 194,824
  Other comprehensive income
   Currency translation adjustments (CTA) of overseas

companies   3,219   -   3,219

Comprehensive Income for the Year 169,275 28,768 198,043

d) Restated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity for the years ended December
31, 2014 and 2013:

 Parent Company and Consolidated

 12/31/2013 Adjustments 12/31/2013

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Capital Stock

2,078,116 - 2,078,116

Capital reserves (39,873) - (39,873)

Earnings reserves 368,623 32,407 401,030

Other comprehensive income   2,191   -   2,191

Total 2,409,057 32,407 2,441,464

 Parent Company and Consolidated

 12/31/2014 Adjustments 12/31/2014

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Capital Stock 2,078,116 - 2,078,116

Capital reserves (49,375) - (49,375)

Earnings reserves 494,677 61,176 555,853

Other comprehensive income   5,410   -   5,410

Total 2,528,828 61,176 2,590,004

QGEP Participações S.A.

 28

e) Restated cash flow statement for the year ended December 31, 2014:

 Parent Company
 12/31/2014 Adjustments 12/31/2014

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities,
Net income for the year 166,056 28,768 194,824

Adjustments to:
   Equity pickup (169,759) (28,768) (198,527)

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Operating assets 5 - 5

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Operating liabilities   (76) -   (76)
Net Cash Provided by Operations (3,774) - (3,774)

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities 62,014 - 62,010

Cash Flows from Financing Activities (58,507) - (58,507)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 268 - 268
Cash and cash equivalents at ending of year 1 - 1

 Consolidated
 12/31/2014 Adjustments 12/31/2014

(Originally
presented)

 (restated)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities,
Net income for the year 166,056 28,768 194,824

  Adjustments to:
   Equity pickup 185 - 185
   Amortization and depreciation 115,897 6,878 122,775
   Deferred income tax and social contribution 3,085 - 3,085
   Financial charges and exchange variation on borrowings and

financings 5,932 - 5,932
   Write-off (derecognition) of fixed and intangible assets 70,647 - 70,647
   Expense on stock option plan 9,005 - 9,005
   Provision for income tax and social contribution 15,482 - 15,482
   Provision for research and development 4,183 - 4,183
   Exchange variation and complement to provision for ARO 52,205 (33,414) 18,791

(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Trade accounts receivable (2,181) - (2,181)
Taxes recoverable (25,629) (2,233) (27,862)
Other assets 89,083 - 89,083

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Operating liabilities (155,482) - (155,482)

Net Cash Provided by Operations 348,468 -  348,468

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (617,267) - (617,267)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities 25,006 - 25,006

Exchange variation on cash and cash equivalents 3,219 - 3,219

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (240,574) - (240,574)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 357.765 - 357.765
Cash and cash equivalents at ending of year 117.191 - 117.191

QGEP Participações S.A.

 29

f) Restated statement of value added for the year ended December 31, 2014:

 Parent Company
 12/31/2014 Adjustments 12/31/2014

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Inputs acquired from third parties [including state (ICMS) and
federal taxes (IPI) and federal contributions (PIS/COFINS)] 879 - 879

Gross Value Added (Used) (879) - (879)

Net Value Added Produced (Used) by the Entity (879) - (879)

Value added received in transfer 170,078 28,768   198.846
Results of equity pickup and dividends 169,759 28,768 198,527
Financial revenues 319 - 319
Other items - - -

Total Value Added for Distribution 169,199 28,768 197,967

Distribution of Value Added

Personnel:
   Direct remuneration 2,491 - 2,491
   Benefits 128 - 128
   F.G.T.S. (accrued severance pay) - - -
 2,619 - 2,619
Taxes, fees and contributions:
   Federal 498 - 498
   State - - -
   Municipal - - -
   ANP (bonuses and royalties) - - -
 498 - 498

Remuneration of third party capital:
   Interest 3 - 3
   Rentals - - -
   Banking expenses 23 - 23
   Monetary / exchange variation - - -
 26 - 26
Remuneration of capital invested by shareholders
   Net income for the year 166,056 28,768 194,824
 166,056 28,768 194,824

Total Value Added Distributed 169,199 28,768 197,967

QGEP Participações S.A.

 30

 Consolidated
 12/31/2014 Adjustments 12/31/2014

(Originally
presented)

 (Restated)

Revenues 851,408 - 851,408
Gas sales 634,285 - 634,285
Other revenues 1,508 - 1,508
Revenues from construction of Company assets 215,615 - 215,615

Inputs acquired from third parties [including state (ICMS) and

federal taxes (IPI) and federal contributions (PIS/COFINS)]  397,262 -  397,262
   Cost of products, merchandise and services sold 186,728  186,728
   Materials, energy, third party services and other supplies 192,927  192,927
   Other items   17,607   17,607

Gross Value Added (Used) 454,146 - 454,146

Depreciation, amortization and depletion 117,613 6,878 124,491

Net Value Added Produced (Used) by the Entity 336,533 (6,878) 329.655

Value added received in transfer 119,423 - 119,423
Results of equity pickup and dividends (185) - (185)
Financial revenues 119,608 - 119,608
Other items   - -   -

Total Value Added for Distribution 455,956 (6,878) 449.078

Distribution of Value Added

Personnel:
   Direct remuneration 53,530 - 53,530
   Benefits 5,282 - 5,282
   F.G.T.S. (accrued severance pay)   2,161 -   2,161
 60,973 - 60,973
Taxes, fees and contributions:
   Federal 83,545 (2,233) 81,312
   State 57,000 - 57,000
   Municipal 85 - 85
   ANP (bonuses and royalties)   50,076 -   50,076
 190,706 (2,233) 188,474

Remuneration of third party capital:
   Interest 167 - 167
   Rentals 3,650 - 3,650
   Banking expenses 852 - 852
   Monetary / exchange variation 33,552 (33,414)   138
 38,221 (33,414) 4,807
Remuneration of capital invested by shareholders:
   Net income for the year 166,056 28,768 194,824
 166,056 28,768 194,824

Total Value Added Distributed 455,956 (6.878) 449,078

QGEP Participações S.A.

 31

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF UNCERTAINTY IN
ESTIMATES

In applying the Group’s accounting policies described in Note 2, Management makes
judgments and estimates regarding the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities reported
that are not easily obtained from other sources.  The estimates and associated assumptions are
based on historical experience and other factors considered to be relevant.  Actual results may
differ from such estimates upon effective realization in subsequent periods.